Lakshminine, a New Rare Oxoisoaporphine Alkaloid from Sciadotenia toxifera,
and Structural Revisions of Telazoline and Teladiazoline, Two Related
Oxoaporphines from Telitoxicum peruvianum and T. glaziovii
Lew Killmer,† Frederick G. Vogt,† Alan J. Freyer,*,† Mary D. Menachery,‡ and Clark M. Adelman‡
Department of Analytical Sciences, GlaxoSmithKline Pharmaceuticals, 709 Swedeland Road, P.O. Box 1539,
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-0939, and Penn State Altoona, 3000 Ivyside Park, Altoona, Pennsylvania 16601-3760
Received July 18, 2002
Lakshminine (1), a novel oxoisoaporphine alkaloid possessing a C-6 amine substituent, was isolated from

determination of the 13C NMR spectral assignments for
telazoline (2) was undertaken. To avoid confusion it is
important to note that the traditional numbering system
and ring designations for the oxoaporphines differ from
those of the oxoisoaporphines.
Having a sample of telazoline available, it was important
to initially verify that the spectral data generated from it
matched well with that previously reported in the litera-
ture11 to ensure that they were one and the same com-
pound. DCI-MS (methane) indicated that 3 possesses a
molecular weight of 276 (C17H12N2O2), which was consistent
with the data previously published for telazoline. By 1H
NMR, the seven aromatic hydrogen multiplets, two equiva-
lent NH protons at δ 5.51, and the methoxyl singlet at δ
4.12 (see Table 2) were in good agreement with published
values. Once again, the COSY data allowed for the subdivi-
sion of the seven aromatic signals into three separate spin
systems as before. NOE saturation of the H-3 aromatic
singlet in ring A caused enhancement of the adjacent
methoxyl singlet on one side and the H-4 doublet (J ) 5.0
Hz) in ring B on the other side as expected. Saturation of
Table 1. 1H and 13C NMR Assignments for Lakshminine (1) in
CDCl3
position δC (mult.) δH (mult., J, integral) HMBC
2 142.0 (d) 8.70 (d, 5.2 Hz, 1H) 3, 3a, 11b
3 120.2 (d) 7.61 (d, 5.2 Hz, 1H) 3b,4
3a 129.6 (s)
3b 119.5 (s)
4 108.5 (d) 7.19 (s, 1H) 3, 3b, 5, 6
5 150.4 (s)
6 148.1 (s)
6a not observed
7 184.0 (s)
7a 132.9 (s)
8 126.4 (d) 8.57 (dm, 7.9 Hz, 1H) 7, 10, 11a
9 129.0 (d) 7.69 (m, 1H) 7a, 11
10 132.3 (d) 7.83 (m, 1H) 8, 11a
11 124.8 (d) 9.06 (dm, 8.1 Hz, 1H) 7a, 9, 11b
11a 136.4 (s)
11b 143.4 (s)
OMe-5 56.1 (q) 4.13 (s, 3H) 5
NH2-6 10.71 (b, 1H)
6.46 (b, 1H)
Table 2. 1H and 13C NMR Assignments for Telazoline (3) in
CDCl3
position δC (mult.) δH (mult., J, integral) HMBC
1 139.8 (s)
1a 107.0 (s)
1b 122.8 (s)
2 152.4 (s)
3 104.1 (d) 7.06 (s, 1H) 1, 1b, 2, 4
3a 133.0 (s)
4 123.4 (d) 7.70 (d, 5.0 Hz, 1H) 1b, 3, 5
5 143.4 (d) 8.80 (d, 5.0 Hz, 1H) 3a, 4, 6a
6a 143.8 (s)
7 182.5 (s)
7a 132.4 (s)
8 129.5 (d) 8.62 (dd, 1.3, 7.9 Hz, 1H) 7, 10, 11a
9 126.8 (d) 7.49 (m, 1H) 7a, 11
10 133.5 (d) 7.73 (m, 1H) 8, 11a
11 124.8 (d) 8.56 (dm, 7.9 Hz, 1H) 1a, 7a, 9
11a 136.0 (s)
OMe-2 56.3 (q) 4.12 (s, 3H) 2
NH2-1 5.51 (s, 2H) 1a, 2
116 Journal of Natural Products, 2003, Vol. 66, No. 1 Notes
the solitary amine resonance caused an enhancement of
the terminal ring D doublets of doublets at δ 8.56 as
anticipated. The mass spectral and proton NMR data for
3 were identical to the data presented for telazoline in the
literature.11
Fortunately there was a sufficient quantity of telazoline
(3) available to detect all 17 carbon atoms in a 13C GASPE
NMR experiment, and the resulting carbon chemical shifts